VOLTAMMETRIC TECHNIQUE FOR ASCORBIC ACID
ANALYSIS IN COMMERCIAL ROSELLE JUICES

NUR ANIS FADHILAH BT SUIB

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of The Requirement for The
Bachelor of Science (Homns.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi Mara

JANUARY 2019



ABSTRACT

VOLTAMMETRIC TECHNIQUE FOR ASCORBIC ACID
ANALYSIS IN COMMERCIAL ROSELLE JUICES

Ascorbic acid is a water-soluble vitamin and commonly known as Vitamin. Human
cannot synthesize the ascorbic acid. It is naturally abundance in citrus fruits and most
of the vegetables. Hence, these fruits and vegetables become main source of ascorbic
acid to meet requirement of dietary intake. The differential pulse anodic stripping
voltammetric (DPASV) technique has been proposed for ascorbic acid analysis in
commercial Roselle juices based on the electrochemical oxidation of the ascorbic
acid at glassy carbon electrode (GCE). Phosphate buffer solution (PBS) at pH 5.0
was used as a supporting electrolyte. The parameters used were E; = +0 V, Ef = 0.8
V, tacc = 60 s, v = 0.05000 V/s, Eocc= 0 V and pulse amplitude = 0.15000 V. The
calibration graph obtained shows a linear region between peak height and ascorbic
acid concentration. The equation of the calibration graph was y = 83.168x + 284.03
with regression coefficient (R?) of 0.9995. The limits of detection (LODs) were
found to be 0.25 mg L, 0.59 mg L" and 0.10 mg L. The precision in term of
relative standard deviation (RSD) were 0.69 %, 0.18 % and 0.17 % for three
consecutive days. The recovery of ascorbic acid content in the commercial Roselle
juices were 86.53 + 4.27 % for 25 mg L, 92.53 + 4.71 % for 50 mg L™ and 96.73 +
4.12 % for 100 mg L-1. It can be concluded that the proposed technique is precise,
accurate, rugged, cheap, fast and has potential to be an alternative method for further
analysis of ascorbic acid in the commercial Roselle juices.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF SYMBOLS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1  Overview
1.1.1 Roselle (Hibiscus sabdariffa Linn.)
1.1.2 Physical Characteristic of Roselle
1.1.3 Ascorbic Acid as Antioxidant

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significant of Study

14  Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Ascorbic Acid
2.1.1 The Benefits of Ascorbic Acid for Human
2.1.2 Adverse Effect of Ascorbic Acid Excessive Intake
on Human
2.1.3 Daily Intake of Ascorbic Acid by Human Body
2.2  Ascorbic Acid in Commercial Fruits Juices
2.3 Analytical Methods for Determination of Ascorbic Acid
2.3.1 Spectrophotometric Determination of Ascorbic Acid
2.3.2 Chromatographic Determination of Ascorbic Acid
24  Voltammetric Determination of Ascorbic Acid
2.5  Voltammetric Technique
2.5.1 Instrumentation in Voltammetric Measurement
2.5.2 Working Electrode (WE)
2.5.1.1 Glassy Carbon Electrode (CGE)
2.5.3 Auxiliary Electrode (AE)
2.5.4 References Electrode (RE)

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1  Instrumentation, Materials and Reagents
3.1.1 Instrumentation
3.1.2 Materials
3.1.3 Reagents

iii

W H W W ==

O 3

11
11
12
14
15
18
19
19
20
21
22

23
23
23
24



32

33

3.1.3.1 Phosphate buffer solutions

3.1.3.2 Sodium Hydroxide (NaOH) solution, 0.1 M
3.1.33 Hydrochloric Acid (HCI) Solution, 0.1 M
Analytical Technique

3.2.1 General procedure for Voltammetric Technique Analysis
3.2.2 Differential Pulse Stripping Voltammetry for Ascorbic Acid
Analysis
3.2.2.1 Method Validation
3.2.2.1a Linearity
3.2.2.1b Limit of Detection (LOD) and Limit of
Quantification (LOQ)
3.22.1c Precision and Repeatability
3.2.2.1d Accuracy
5.221¢ Ruggedness
3.22.1f Robustness
Commercial Roselle Juices Analysis
3.3.1 Collection and Preservation of Commercial Roselle
Juices
3.3.2 Recovery of Ascorbic Acid Standard Solution in Commercial
Roselle Juices
3.3.3 Voltammetric Determination of Ascorbic Acid in Commercial
Roselle Juices

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1

42

43

44
4.5

Differential Pulse Anodic Stripping Voltammetric (DPASV)
Studies of Ascorbic Acid

Calibration Curve for Ascorbic Acid and Validation of the Proposed
DPASV Technique in Phosphate Buffer Solution at pH 5
4.2.1 Calibration Curve of Ascorbic Acid

4.2.2 Limit of Detection (LOD)

4.2.3 Limit of Quantification (LOQ)

Validation of the Proposed DPASV Technique

4.3.1 Precision and Repeatability

4.3.2 Accuracy

4.3.3 Ruggedness

434 Robustness

Recovery Studies of Ascorbic Acid in the Roselle Juices
Ascorbic Acid Content in the Commercial Roselle Juices

CHAPTER S CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
3.2

Conclusion
Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

iv

24
24
24
25
25
25

25
26
26

26
27
&7
27
28
28

28

29

30
30

31
32
33
34
34
36
38
39
41
43



Table

2.1

2.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

LIST OF TABLES

Caption

Information on Characteristic and Properties of Ascorbic Acid

Dosage of Ascorbic Acid for Daily Intake
The estimation of LOD value by different approaches
The estimation of LOQ value by different approaches

I, (nA) obtained from intra-day precision measurement of
ascorbic acid standard solution by the proposed DPASV
technique

Mean values for recovery of ascorbic acid standard solution
by the proposed DPASV technique (n=3)

Ruggedness result for 100 mg L™ of ascorbic acid standard
solution by two different analysts which used the same
analyser (n=3)

Robustness study of 100 mg L of ascorbic acid by the
proposed DPASV technique (n=3)

Recovery of ascorbic acid standard solution in commercial
Roselle fruit juice (n=3)

Ascorbic acid content in the commercial Roselle juices

Page

10

33

33

35

37

39

40

42

43



