VOLTAMMETRIC TECHNIQUE FOR ASCORBIC ACID ANALYSIS IN COMMERCIAL ROSELLE JUICES

NUR ANIS FADHILAH BT SUIB

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of The Requirement for The Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi Mara

JANUARY 2019

ABSTRACT

VOLTAMMETRIC TECHNIQUE FOR ASCORBIC ACID ANALYSIS IN COMMERCIAL ROSELLE JUICES

Ascorbic acid is a water-soluble vitamin and commonly known as Vitamin. Human cannot synthesize the ascorbic acid. It is naturally abundance in citrus fruits and most of the vegetables. Hence, these fruits and vegetables become main source of ascorbic acid to meet requirement of dietary intake. The differential pulse anodic stripping voltammetric (DPASV) technique has been proposed for ascorbic acid analysis in commercial Roselle juices based on the electrochemical oxidation of the ascorbic acid at glassy carbon electrode (GCE), Phosphate buffer solution (PBS) at pH 5.0 was used as a supporting electrolyte. The parameters used were $E_i = +0$ V, $E_f = 0.8$ V, $t_{acc} = 60$ s, v = 0.05000 V/s, $E_{acc} = 0$ V and pulse amplitude = 0.15000 V. The calibration graph obtained shows a linear region between peak height and ascorbic acid concentration. The equation of the calibration graph was y = 83.168x + 284.03with regression coefficient (R²) of 0.9995. The limits of detection (LODs) were found to be 0.25 mg L⁻¹, 0.59 mg L⁻¹ and 0.10 mg L⁻¹. The precision in term of relative standard deviation (RSD) were 0.69 %, 0.18 % and 0.17 % for three consecutive days. The recovery of ascorbic acid content in the commercial Roselle juices were 86.53 ± 4.27 % for 25 mg L⁻¹, 92.53 ± 4.71 % for 50 mg L⁻¹ and $96.73 \pm$ 4.12 % for 100 mg L-1. It can be concluded that the proposed technique is precise, accurate, rugged, cheap, fast and has potential to be an alternative method for further analysis of ascorbic acid in the commercial Roselle juices.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS LIST OF SYMBOLS					
ABS	TRACT		ix xi		
ABS	TRAK		xii		
CH.	APTER 1	1 INTRODUCTION			
1.1	Overv		1		
	1.1.1	Roselle (Hibiscus sabdariffa Linn.)	1		
		Physical Characteristic of Roselle	2		
		Ascorbic Acid as Antioxidant	3		
1.2	Proble	em Statement	3		
1.3	Signif	ficant of Study	4		
1.4	Objec	tives of Study	5		
CH/	APTER 2	2 LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1		bic Acid	6		
	2.1.1	The Benefits of Ascorbic Acid for Human	7		
	2.1.2	Adverse Effect of Ascorbic Acid Excessive Intake on Human	9		
	2.1.3	Daily Intake of Ascorbic Acid by Human Body	9		
2.2	Ascor	bic Acid in Commercial Fruits Juices	11		
2.3	Analy	Analytical Methods for Determination of Ascorbic Acid			
	2.3.1	Spectrophotometric Determination of Ascorbic Acid	12		
	2.3.2		14		
2.4	4	mmetric Determination of Ascorbic Acid	15 18		
2.5	Volta	Voltammetric Technique			
	2.5.1	Instrumentation in Voltammetric Measurement	19		
	2.5.2		19		
		2.5.1.1 Glassy Carbon Electrode (CGE)	20		
	2.5.3	ACCOUNT FOR TO ACCOUNT TO THE OF MAKE OF MAKENING AND THE OWNERS A	21		
	2.5.4	References Electrode (RE)	22		
CHA	APTER	3 METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Instrumentation, Materials and Reagents				
	3.1.1		23		
		Materials	23		
	3.1.3	Reagents	24		

		3.1.3.1	Phosp	phate buffer solutions	24		
		3.1.3.2	Sodiu	m Hydroxide (NaOH) solution, 0.1 M	24		
		3.1.3.3	Hydro	ochloric Acid (HCl) Solution, 0.1 M	24		
3.2	Analytical Technique						
	3.2.1	General pro	cedure fo	or Voltammetric Technique Analysis	25		
	3.2.2			ripping Voltammetry for Ascorbic Acid	25		
		Analysis					
		3.2.2.1 Method Validation					
		3.2.	2.1a	Linearity	26		
		3.2.	2.1b	Limit of Detection (LOD) and Limit of	26		
				Quantification (LOQ)			
		3.2.	2.1c	Precision and Repeatability	26		
		3.2.	2.1d	Accuracy	27		
		3.2.	2.1e	Ruggedness	27		
		3.2.	2.1f	Robustness	27		
3.3	Comn	nercial Rosell			28		
	3.3.1	Collection a	and Prese	rvation of Commercial Roselle	28		
		Juices					
	3.3.2			ic Acid Standard Solution in Commercial	28		
		Roselle Juic					
	3.3.3			mination of Ascorbic Acid in Commercial	29		
		Roselle Juic	ces				
		RESULTS			••		
4.1				tripping Voltammetric (DPASV)	30		
4.0	Studies of Ascorbic Acid						
4.2	Calibration Curve for Ascorbic Acid and Validation of the Proposed DPASV Technique in Phosphate Buffer Solution at pH 5						
		•			21		
				Ascorbic Acid	31		
		Limit of De		•	32		
4.2		Limit of Qu			33 34		
4.3		Validation of the Proposed DPASV Technique 4.3.1 Precision and Repeatability					
	4.3.1		na Kepea	tability	34 36		
		Accuracy Ruggedness	_		38		
		Robustness			39		
4.4				is Asid in the Dosella Ivises	41		
4.5				ic Acid in the Roselle Juices le Commercial Roselle Juices	43		
4.5	ASCO	bic Acid Con	itent in ti	le Commercial Roseile Juices	43		
CUA	DTFD 4	CONCLUS	TON AN	D RECOMMENDATIONS			
5.1			ION AN	DRECOMMENDATIONS	44		
5.2							
J.2	Kecoi	innendation			45		
CITI	n pre	EDENCES			46		
	CITED REFERENCES APPENDICES						
		UM VITAE			52 60		
CUL		PAVE F E E E E E E			-		

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	Information on Characteristic and Properties of Ascorbic Acid	8
2.2	Dosage of Ascorbic Acid for Daily Intake	10
4.1	The estimation of LOD value by different approaches	33
4.2	The estimation of LOQ value by different approaches	33
4.3	I_p (nA) obtained from intra-day precision measurement of ascorbic acid standard solution by the proposed DPASV technique	35
4.4	Mean values for recovery of ascorbic acid standard solution by the proposed DPASV technique (n=3)	37
4.5	Ruggedness result for 100 mg L ⁻¹ of ascorbic acid standard solution by two different analysts which used the same analyser (n=3)	39
4.6	Robustness study of 100 mg L ⁻¹ of ascorbic acid by the proposed DPASV technique (n=3)	40
4.7	Recovery of ascorbic acid standard solution in commercial Roselle fruit juice (n=3)	42
4.8	Ascorbic acid content in the commercial Roselle juices	43